Phulchand Exports Limited, Mumbai, India (‘the sellers’) and OOO 

Patriot, Moscow, Russia (‘the buyers’),  a transaction relating  to sale 

of 1000 Metric Tons of Indian long grain 1.5 time polished rice PR—

106 of 9 per cent broken maximum (for short, ‘the goods’) for a price 

fixed at INR 12,450 (Indian Rupees twelve thousand four hundred 

fifty only)  per one metric ton net on CIF (liner out) Novorossiysk, 

Russia  basis  was  concluded.   The  price  was  fixed  according  to 

Incoterms-90 and included value of the goods, packing and marking, 

loading  into  hold,  stowing  of  the  cargo,  fulfilling  the  customs 

formalities  in  the  sellers’  country,  insurance,  freight  charges, 

berthing charges and unloading charges of the goods at the port of 

Novorossiysk. The total value of the contract was firm and fixed at 

INR 12,450,000,00 ( Indian Rupees twelve million four hundred fifty 

thousand only).    It  is upon this contract,  and on what was done 

under it, that the above question in this appeal turns.   Some of the 

relevant terms, and, omitting clauses which do not appear important, 

are as follows : 

“1. SUBJECT OF CONTRACT :